Provident fund  Gratuity(Funded)

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2024

As at March 31

2025  493  111

2026  611  123

2027  772  152

2028  591  135

2029  681  163

March 31, 2030 to March 31, 2034  3,326  845

Nayara Energy Limited Corporate
Portrait

Board's
Report

Financial
Statements

120 121Annual Report 2023-24Naye India ka Nayara

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

(₹ in million)

Particulars
 Provident fund  Gratuity(Funded)

 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2023

As at March 31

2024  548  91

2025  526  93

2026  544  111

2027  653  137

2028  535  120

March 31, 2029 to March 31, 2033  2,891  741

	 Sensitivity Analysis:

	 Method used for sensitivity analysis:
	� The sensitivity results above determine their individual impact on the Plan's end of year Defined Benefit Obligation. In

reality, the Plan is subject to multiple external experience items which may move the Defined Benefit Obligation in similar
or opposite directions, while the Plan's sensitivity to such changes can vary over time.

Sr.
No. Particulars

Provident fund Gratuity(Funded)

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Increase/(decrease) in DBO Increase/(decrease) in DBO

A) Discount Rate

Defined benefit obligation 6,488 6,002 1,330 1,109

Discount rate 7.00% 7.20% 7.00% 7.20%

1. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in
Discount Rate

(3) (2) (50) (43)

2. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease
in Discount Rate

3 2 54 46

B) Salary Escalation Rate :

Salary Escalation rate N.A. N.A. 9.00% 9.00%

1. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in
Salary Escalation Rate

N.A. N.A. 27 26

2. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease
in Salary Escalation Rate

N.A. N.A. (27) (26)

C) Withdrawal Rate :

Attrition rate N.A. N.A. 6.00% 6.00%

1. 	� Effect on DBO due to 5.00% increase
in Withdrawal Rate

N.A. N.A. 16 6

2. 	� Effect on DBO due to 5.00% decrease
in Withdrawal Rate

N.A. N.A. (40) (19)

2	 Defined Contribution plans :
	� Company's contribution to superannuation fund and pension fund aggregating to ₹ 69 million and ₹ 161 million (Previous

year ₹ 56 million and ₹ 134 million) respectively are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as and when the
contributions are due. There is no obligation other than the contribution payable to the respective trusts.

43	 Related party disclosures

I. Names of related parties and description of relationship:

Enterprises having significant influence Rosneft Group comprises Rosneft Oil Company and its controlled entities

Trafigura Group comprises Trafigura Group Pte. Limited and its controlled entities

[…]

overstate withdrawals because in the financial analysis the retirement benefit of a short career employee typically costs
less per year as compared to a long service employee.

	 The defined benefit obligations shall mature after year ended March 31, 2024 as follows:

(₹ in million)

Particulars
 Provident fund  Gratuity(Funded)

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2024

As at March 31

2025  493  111

2026  611  123

2027  772  152

2028  591  135

2029  681  163

March 31, 2030 to March 31, 2034  3,326  845

(₹ in million)

Particulars
 Provident fund  Gratuity(Funded)

 March 31, 2023  March 31, 2023

As at March 31

2024  548  91

2025  526  93

2026  544  111

2027  653  137

2028  535  120

March 31, 2029 to March 31, 2033  2,891  741

	 Sensitivity Analysis:

	 Method used for sensitivity analysis:
	� The sensitivity results above determine their individual impact on the Plan's end of year Defined Benefit Obligation. In

reality, the Plan is subject to multiple external experience items which may move the Defined Benefit Obligation in similar
or opposite directions, while the Plan's sensitivity to such changes can vary over time.

Sr.
No. Particulars

Provident fund Gratuity(Funded)

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Increase/(decrease) in DBO Increase/(decrease) in DBO

A) Discount Rate

Defined benefit obligation  6,488 6,002  1,330 1,109

Discount rate 7.00% 7.20% 7.00% 7.20%

1. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in
Discount Rate

 (3) (2)  (50) (43)

2. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease
in Discount Rate

 3 2  54 46

B) Salary Escalation Rate :

Salary Escalation rate N.A. N.A. 9.00% 9.00%

1. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in
Salary Escalation Rate

 N.A.  N.A.  27  26

2. 	� Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease
in Salary Escalation Rate

 N.A.  N.A.  (27)  (26)

C) Withdrawal Rate :

Attrition rate N.A. N.A. 6.00% 6.00%

1.	� Effect on DBO due to 5.00% increase
in Withdrawal Rate

 N.A.  N.A.  16  6

2. 	� Effect on DBO due to 5.00% decrease
in Withdrawal Rate

 N.A.  N.A.  (40)  (19)

2	 Defined Contribution plans :
	� Group's contribution to superannuation fund and pension fund aggregating to ₹ 69 million and ₹ 161 million (Previous

year ₹ 56 million and ₹ 134 million) respectively are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as and when the
contributions are due. There is no obligation other than the contribution payable to the respective trusts.

Nayara Energy Limited Corporate
Portrait

Board's
Report

Financial
Statements

186 187Annual Report 2023-24Naye India ka Nayara

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements